                                                                    January 28, 1997

Michael Eisenberg

Interim Chief of Staff

Gayle B. Uilkema, Supervisor-Elect

Contra Costa County District 2

1776 Ivanhoe Avenue

Lafayette, California  94549

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-96-332
Dear Mr. Eisenberg:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of Proposition 208 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
1.  Are campaign funds received in 1996 by officeholders elected in November 1996 available to those same officeholders after January 1, 1997?
An officeholder may transfer funds raised prior to January 1, 1997, into a new Proposition 208 officeholder account, but the transfer is limited to $10,000.  (See Johnson Advice Letter No. A-96-316a and Weldy Advice Letter No. A-96-331, Regulations 18530.1 and 18531.3, copies enclosed.)

            In addition, funds in your 1996 campaign account may remain in that account and are not subject to the provisions of Proposition 208.  (Regulation 18530.1)

2.  After January 1, 1997, what is the maximum limit for funds in an officeholder account?
A candidate may raise up to $10,000 in contributions for the officeholder account each calendar year.  For 1997, this may include up to $10,000 in existing funds.  In 1998 and later years, officeholders may carry-over any unspent funds in the officeholder account from one calendar year to the next.  (See Johnson Advice letter.)

3.  If a transfer of 1996 campaign funds is permissible to an officeholder account for use in succeeding years, when should the officeholder account be established and funded?
  After the 1996 campaign committee transfers $10,000 to a 1997 officeholder account, the committee may not transfer an additional $10,000 into a Proposition 208 officeholder account until 1998.  Only $10,000 a year may be transferred from 1996 funds into an officeholder account.

 4.  What are “expenses related to assisting, serving or communicating with constituents” as used in Section 85313?
The Commission will be promulgating regulations to define any sections or terms that need interpretation.  Until such time, these terms should be given a common sense interpretation.

5.  May funds be transferred from an officeholder account to an officeholder’s future political campaign account?
           No.  Funds held in an officeholder account may only be used as specified in Section 85313.   Expenditures from an officeholder account may not be made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure (Johnson Advice letter).

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Jill Stecher

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18000 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





